
 
 

 

 
 

STRATA JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 

Date: Thursday 23 July 2015 
Time:  5.30 pm 
Venue:  Rennes Room, Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business.  
 
If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Howard Bassett, 
Democratic Services Officer (Committees) Telephone 01392 265107 or email 
howard.bassett@exeter.gov.uk. 
 
 
Membership - 
Councillors Baldwin, Bialyk, Raybould, Chapman, Dent, Jung, Dewhirst, Haines and Prowse  
 
 
The Members of the Joint Scrutiny Committee may nominate a named substitute to attend a meeting 
of the Joint Scrutiny Committee provided that at last 24 hours notice has been given to the Proper 
officer of the Relevant Council together with the name of the substitute 
 

Agenda 
 
   
 Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present 

1  
  
Apologies 

 
 

 To receive apologies for absence from Committee members. 
  

 

2  
  
Minutes 

 
 

 To sign the minutes of the meeting held on 28 May 2015. 
 

 

3  
  
Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 Councillors are reminded of the need to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests that relate to business on the agenda and which have not already been 
included in the register of interests, before any discussion takes place on the 
item. Unless the interest is sensitive, you must also disclose the nature of the 
interest. In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct, you must then leave 
the room and must not participate in any further discussion of the item.  
Councillors requiring clarification should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer 
prior to the day of the meeting. 
  

 



 

4  
  
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - Exclusion of Press 
and Public 

 

 

 It is considered that the Committee would be unlikely to exclude the press and 
public during consideration of any of the items on the agenda but, if it should wish 
to do so, the following resolution should be passed:- 
 
RECOMMENDED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of 
the particular item(s) on the grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in the relevant paragraphs of Part I, Schedule 
12A of the Act. 
  
 

 

5  
  
Progress Report on Strata Implementation Plan 

 
 

 To consider the report of Chris Powell, Chief Operating Officer Strata Service 
Solutions Ltd. 
  
 

(Pages 5 - 
8) 

6  
  
Strata Draft Accounts 2014/15 

 
 

 To consider the report of Dave Hodgson, Assistant Director Finance. 
 
  
 

(Pages 9 - 
34) 

7  
  
Strata Performance Indicators - June 

 
 

 To consider the report of Chris Powell, Chief Operating Officer Strata Service 
Solutions Ltd. 
  
 

(Pages 35 
- 50) 

Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next scheduled meeting will be held on Thursday 22 October 2015 at 5.30 pm . 
 
 
Find out more about Exeter City Council services by looking at our web site http://www.exeter.gov.uk.  
This will give you the dates of all future Committee meetings and tell you how you can ask a question 
at a Scrutiny Committee meeting.  Alternatively, contact the Democratic Services Officer 
(Committees) on (01392) 265115 for further information. 

 
Follow us: 
www.twitter.com/ExeterCouncil 
www.facebook.com/ExeterCityCouncil 

 
Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in large print on 
request to Democratic Services (Committees) on 01392 265275. 

 

http://www.twitter.com/ExeterCouncil
http://www.facebook.com/ExeterCityCouncil


 

 

 

STRATA – JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (JSC) 
 
 

 
DATE: 
 

 23 July   2015  

REPORT OF: 
 

Chris Powell, Chief operating Officer, Strata. 
 

SUBJECT: Progress report on Strata Implementation Plan 
 

 
1. PURPOSE of the Report 

To advise the JSC of the progress that Strata has made in the Implementation 
Plan 
 

2. RECOMME
[...]
 decision to call-
in. 

 
 



 
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\8\4\4\AI00031448\$ad4cp5c3.docx Page 1 of 2 

 

 

 

 

STRATA – JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (JSC) 

 

 

DATE: 

 

 23 July   2015  

REPORT OF: 

 

David Hodgson, Director of Strata,. 

 

SUBJECT: Draft End of Year Accounts 2014/15 

 

1. PURPOSE of the Report 

This report is the draft end of year 2014/15  financial accounts   

 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
That the JSC note the content of the report. 

 

3. Is this a Key Decision? 
 No 

 

4. Is this an Executive/Cabinet or Council Function? 
 No 

 

5. What are the resource implications including non financial resources?   
All included within the Strata business case. 

 

6. What are the legal aspects? 
None 

 

 

 



 
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\8\4\4\AI00031448\$ad4cp5c3.docx Page 2 of 2 

 

 



Strata Service Solutions Limited

Annual Report and Financial Statements
Period from 15 May 2014 to 31 March 2015

Company Registration Number: 09041662



Strata Service Solutions Limited

Contents

Company Information 1

Strategic Report 2

Directors' Report 3

Statement of Directors' Responsibilities 4

Independent Auditor's Report 5 to 6

Profit and Loss Account 7

Statement of Total Recognised Gains and Losses 8

Balance Sheet 9

Notes to the Financial Statements 10 to 19

The following pages do not form part of the statutory financial statements:

Detailed Profit and Loss Account 20 to 21



Strata Service Solutions Limited

Company Information

Directors Mr S P I Davey
Mr R D Hodgson
Mr M Parkinson
Mr S P Hodder
Mr D P Moors

Registered office Civic Centre
Paris Street
Exeter
Devon
EX1 1JN

Auditors Francis Clark LLP
Vantage Point
Woodwater Park
Pynes Hill
Exeter
EX2 5FD

Page 1



Strata Service Solutions Limited

Strategic Report

Period from 15 May 2014 to 31 March 2015

The directors present their strategic report for the period from 15 May 2014 to 31 March 2015.

Business review

Fair review of the business

Fair review of the business

Principal risks and uncertainties

Principal risks and uncertainties

Approved by the Board on .................... and signed on its behalf by:

.........................................
Mr R D Hodgson
Director

Page 2



Strata Service Solutions Limited

Directors' Report

Period from 15 May 2014 to 31 March 2015

The directors present their report and the financial statements for the period from 15 May 2014 to 31
March 2015.

Incorporation
The company was incorporated on 15 May 2014 and commenced trading on 1 November 2014 .

Principal activity
The principal activity of the company is the provision of information technology services to East Devon
District Council, Teignbridge District Council and Exeter City Council.

Directors of the company
The directors who held office during the period were as follows:

Mr S P I Davey (appointed 15 May 2014)

Mr R D Hodgson (appointed 1 November 2014)

Mr M Parkinson (appointed 15 May 2014)

Mr S P Hodder (appointed 15 May 2014)

Mr D P Moors (appointed 3 February 2015)

Disclosure of information to the auditor
Each of the persons who is a director at the date of approval of this report confirm that:

•
So far as each director is aware, there is no relevant audit information of which the company's
auditor is unaware; and

•
Each director has taken all the steps that they ought to have taken as a director in order to
make themself aware of any relevant audit information and to establish that the company's
auditor is aware of that information.

Approved by the Board on .................... and signed on its behalf by:

.........................................
Mr R D Hodgson
Director

Page 3



Strata Service Solutions Limited

Statement of Directors' Responsibilities

The directors are responsible for preparing the Annual Report and the financial statements in
accordance with applicable law and regulations.

Company law requires the directors to prepare financial statements for each financial year. Under that
law the
[...]
of donated assets (note 14) 673,818 673,818

Additions 825,571 825,571

At 31 March 2015 1,499,389 1,499,389

Net book value

At 31 March 2015 1,499,389 1,499,389

11 Debtors

31 March
2015

£

Trade debtors 86,222

Other debtors 463,785

Prepayments and accrued income 174,407

724,414

Page 13



Strata Service Solutions Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements

Period from 15 May 2014 to 31 March 2015

......... continued

12 Creditors: Amounts falling due within one year

31 March
2015

£

Trade creditors 27,797

Other creditors 27,601

Accruals and deferred income 998,118

1,053,516

13 Share capital

Allotted, called up and un-paid shares

31 March 2015

No. £

Ordinary shares of £1 each 3 3

New shares allotted
During the period 3 Ordinary shares having an aggregate nominal value of £3 were allotted for an
aggregate consideration of £3. on incorporation.

14 Reserves

Capital
contribution

reserve
£

Other
reserve

£

Profit and
loss

account
£

Total
£

Loss for the period - - (857,620) (857,620)

Actuarial loss on pension schemes - - (703,000) (703,000)

Transfer of donated assets 2,251,709 - - 2,251,709

Transfer to other reserve - 1,403,595 (1,403,595) -

At 31 March 2015 2,251,709 1,403,595 (2,964,215) 691,089

On 1 November 2014 intangible fixed assets with a net book value of £1,577,891 and tangible fixed
assets with a net book value of £673,818 were donated by East Devon District Council, Teignbridge
District Council and Exeter City Council for nil consideration. As a result £2,251,709 has been
recognised as a capital contribution.

The other reserve represents amounts set aside in a depreciation shrinking fund in order to maintain
sufficient reserves to enable the future replacement of assets.

Page 14



Strata Service Solutions Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements

Period from 15 May 2014 to 31 March 2015

......... continued

15 Reconciliation of movement in shareholders' funds

15 May
2014 to

31 March
2015

£
Loss attributable to the members of the company (857,620)

Other recognised gains and losses relating to the period 1,548,709

New share capital subscribed 3

Net addition to shareholders' funds 691,092

Shareholders' funds at end of period 691,092

16 Pension schemes

Defined benefit pension schemes

The company's employees belong to the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS).

The assets and liabilities of the scheme were transferred to the company on 1 November 2014 when the
employees, who are members of the scheme, were transferred to the company from East Devon District
Council, Teignbridge District Council and Exeter City Council. As part of the arrangements for the
transfer, the Council has provided a guarantee to meet in full any remaining liability to the scheme in the
event of the insolvency of the company.

Contributions are set every three years as a result of the actuarial valuation of the Fund required by the
Regulations. The next actuarial valuation of the Fund will be carried out as at 31 March 2016 and will 
set contributions for the period 1 April 2017 to 31 March 2020. There are no minimum funding
requirements in the LGPS but the contributions are generally set to target a funding level of 100% using
the actuarial valuation assumptions.

Contributions payable to the pension scheme at the end of the period are £30,874.

The total contributions in the next year are expected to be £231,000.

Reconciliation of scheme assets and liabilities to assets and liabilities recognised

The amounts recognised in the balance sheet are as follows:

31 March
2015

£

Fair value of scheme assets 5,025,000

Present value of scheme liabilities (9,047,000)

Net liability in the balance sheet (4,022,000)
Page 15



Strata Service Solutions Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements

Period from 15 May 2014 to 31 March 2015

......... continued

Scheme assets

Changes in the fair value of scheme assets are as follows:

15 May
2014 to

31 March
2015

£
Transferred at 1 November 2014 4,573,000

Inter
[...]
oup.

Page 19



Strata Service Solutions Limited

Detailed Profit and Loss Account

Period from 15 May 2014 to 31 March 2015

15 May 2014 to 31
March 2015

£ £

Turnover

Sales, UK 4,036,118

Cost of sales

Wages and salaries 852,138

Staff NIC (Employers) 61,333

Staff pensions 202,000

Staff training 3,973

Temporary staff wages 42,731

Other employment costs 22,694

Redundancy costs 97,986

Closing stock (12,447)

(1,270,408)

Gross Profit 2,765,710

Administrative expenses

Administration expenses (413,550)

Operating Profit 2,352,160

Non-operating exceptional items

Other exceptional items (3,161,130)

Other interest receivable and similar income 4,483

Interest payable and similar charges

Bank interest payable (133)

Other interest payable (53,000)

(53,133)

Net Loss for the year (857,620)

This page does not form part of the statutory financial statements
Page 20



Strata Service Solutions Limited

Detailed Profit and Loss Account

Period from 15 May 2014 to 31 March 2015

......... continued

15 May
2014 to 31

March 2015
£

Administrative expenses

Telephone and fax 5,880

Licences and support 153,047

Computer software and maintenance costs 77,623

Printing, postage and stationery 34,903

Trade subscriptions 6

Sundry expenses 78,789

Travel and subsistence 4,948

Advertising 15,101

Auditor's remuneration 3,500

Legal and professional 38,837

Bank charges 916

413,550

This page does not form part of the statutory financial statements
Page 21





 
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\2\5\4\AI00031452\$rjvquage.docx Page 1 of 16 

 

 

 

 

STRATA – JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (JSC) 

 

 

DATE: 

 

 23 July   2015  

REPORT OF: 

 

Chris Powell, Chief operating Officer, Strata. 

 

SUBJECT: Strata Performance Indicators - June 

 

1. PURPOSE of the Report 

The report identifies the initial suite of performance indicators that Strata will use to manage 

its business and to show stakeholders how Strata is performing.  This is the June report 

showing the figures to the end of May. 

 

It also includes definitions of the service desk categories and a definition of the graphs 

involved. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
That the JSC note the content of the report. 

 

3. Is this a Key Decision? 
 No 

 

4. Is this an Executive/Cabinet or Council Function? 
 No 

 

5. What are the resource implications including non financial resources?   
All included within the Strata business case. 

 

6. What are the legal aspects? 
None 

 

 

 

  



 
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\2\5\4\AI00031452\$rjvquage.docx Page 2 of 16 

 

 

Strata Indicators – June Report 

Month Ending 31
st

 May 2015 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Section  

1. Number of Incidents occurring in a month ......................................................................................... 3 

2. Incident end-to-end time .................................................................................................................... 4 

3. Number of Service Requests in a month ........................................................................................... 5 

4. Service Request end-to-end time ...................................................................................................... 6 

5. Number of system outages in a month .............................................................................................. 7 

6. User hours affected by system outages ............................................................................................. 8 

7. Number of Security Incidents in a month ........................................................................................... 9 

8. Number of open Security change requests ........................................................................................ 9 

9. Number of customer Business Change Requests (BCR) open ........................................................ 10 

10. Number of BCRs completed per month...........................................
[...]
ady exists.  The work is a one-off rather than repeatable. 

The level of work and the timeframe to deliver the requests is always a bit of a guess but the work can 

be scaled and estimates provided to the customer.  

 The BCR will soon be a “written –only” form, no more verbal requests as it can lead to confusion and 

disappointment.  The BCR process will also soon incorporate a senior management approval. 

Some BCRs will results in projects being created.  This will occur if the solution to the BCR is at least 

one of the following: 

- High cost 

- High risk to reputation 

- Significant change to processes or staff 

- Change will result in significant cost savings or efficiencies 

- Strategic importance of change 

Projects will be shown and tracked separately from BCRs and have a greater level of administration 

associated with them including a PID and Post Implementation Review of quality, costs and schedule. 

BCRs usually take second priority to projects (unless they are legislative or must-do and time critical).  

The level of BCR demand invariably outstrips the capacity of an IT department to deliver the requested 

change within a sensible timeframe.  The BCR list will need to be reviewed regularly by SMT groups with 

Steve Gammon to ensure Strata is always working on the BCRs considered most important by Councils.  

In practice this means that some BCRs may actually be cancelled by the services 


	Agenda
	5 Progress Report on Strata Implementation Plan
	6 Strata Draft Accounts 2014/15
	Strata Service Solutions draft accounts 2015

	7 Strata Performance Indicators - June



Minutes of the meeting


STRATA JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday 23 July 2015 
 
 
Present:- 
 
  
Councillors Bialyk, Raybould, Dewhirst, Prowse and Dent 
 
 
Also Present 
 
The Chief Operating Officer, Assistant Director Finance and Democratic Services Officer 
(Committees) (HB), Simon Davey, Strategic Lead Finance East Devon District Council. 
 
 
16   APOLOGIES 

 
 These were received from Councillors Chapman and Haines. 

 
 
 

17   MINUTES 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 28 May 2015 were taken as read and signed 
by the Chair as correct. 
 
 

18   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 No declarations of interest were made. 
 
 

19   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS 
 

 The Chair referred to a request from a Member at a recent joint Scrutiny Training 
session for all Members to be encouraged to submit questions on the operation of 
Strata to this Joint Scrutiny Committee. It was agreed that this would be of benefit, 
given that many could be unfamiliar with the operation of Strata. 
 
An Exeter City Councillor remarked that this was common practice at Exeter City 
Council Scrutiny Committees and emphasised that, wherever possible, advance 
notice should be provided so that officers were sufficiently prepared to respond on 
the night. As the next meeting was not until October, Members should also feel 
free to approach officers in the interim. 
 
Strata Joint Scrutiny Committee supported the proposal that an item be placed on 
future agenda for all Members to ask questions. 
 
 
 

20   PROGRESS REPORT ON STRATA IMPLEMENTATION PLAN 
 

 The Chief Operating Officer presented the report providing an update on the 
progress with the Implementation Plan.  
 



 Overall Plan close to original timetable meeting quality targets and on 
budget. A six week delay in installation of new Wide Area Network (WAN) 
and internet had been reduced from four and to two weeks and would be 
operational by September. Savings of £2.2 million achieved in staff costs 
(third of total costs to be saved). Single telephony supplier selected. 
Internet upgrade for Exeter from10 MB to 400 MB due in the next few 
weeks; 

 Organisational progress – interviews are being conducted for three 
apprentices, one to be located at each main site; and Ex Head of South 
Hams ICT appointed as Strata Manager Security and Compliance in 
February; 

 Contract novation was a priority, with suppliers given the opportunity to 
supply three rather than two or one authority(ies) and Strata would be 
looking for a subsequent reduction in overall costs; 

 Engagement working well with all authorities. A report on a proposal to 
reduce the number of Executive and Scrutiny meetings from four to three a 
year, both meetings to be held close to one another, would be submitted to 
the next Joint meeting; 

 Risks identified and being managed included the level of change that users 
would experience when the new Strata infrastructure is fully deployed, 
especially for Skype and MS Office update; 

 Some recent examples of  success in securing savings from some 
suppliers were presented; 

 Teignbridge experiencing greater number of incidents with their IT 
infrastructure – this is being managed keeping in mind that the majority of 
the main infrastructure will be replaced in a year’s time; 

 A number of opportunities from the project were presented.  These included 
consolidating website design, introduction of iphones, in-cab technology 
being used by Exeter City Council to be rolled out at Teignbridge; 

 Channel Shift Infrastructure under development – Netcall - new voice 
recognition system implemented at Exeter. Channel shift allowed shifting 
the requests of service to the council to the cheapest option for dealing with 
the query – in most cases by taking the request online;  

 Opportunities for combining systems such as planning, building control, 
environmental health etc. of all authorities were under consideration; 

 Faster internet connection being introduced with Exeter users to see impact 
from August. 

 
He responded as follows to Members’ queries:-  
 

 East Devon would meet the IT costs relating to its relocation of offices – this 
includes the requirement for new data lines into the two offices at Honiton 
and Exmouth; 

 The Lync system was explained to the Committee as a similar system to 
Skype, both provided by Microsoft, and to be re-branded Skype for  
Business; 

 With regard to contract novation, the three authorities will continue to 
receive and pay invoices until all relevant contracts are novated to Strata.  
These costs are then charged across to Strata; 

 The potential for extending mapping facilities within each Council to attempt 
to secure overlap with each other would be examined. This would be of 
value where searches were instigated in respect of an area where 
neighbouring authorities’ boundaries overlapped. 

 
Strata Joint Scrutiny Committee noted the progress of the implementation plan. 
 



 
21   STRATA DRAFT ACCOUNTS 2014/15 

 
 The Assistant Director Finance presented the draft end of year 2014/15 financial 

accounts, noting that it was likely that the final accounts only and not the draft 
would be reported to the Joint Strata Executive Committee at its September 
meeting. Referring to both the profit and loss and balance sheet statements, he 
highlighted the £857,620 loss and net assets respectively. The former figure was in 
respect of the pension liability transferred from the three authorities. 
 
He confirmed that all authorities were underwriting the pension liability and it was 
noted, in response to a Member, that there had been a smooth transfer of staff 
pension arrangements. 
 
It was noted that Neil Aggett had replaced Steve Hodder as a Director representing 
Teignbridge District Council and that Companies House had been informed of the 
status of Karen Jenkins of East Devon as a Director. 

 
Strata Joint Scrutiny Committee noted the draft 2014/15 accounts. 
 
 

22   STRATA PERFORMANCE INDICATORS - JUNE 
 

 The Chief Operating Officer presented the updated suite of performance indicators 
that Strata was using to manage its business and to show stakeholders how Strata 
is performing. It was the June report showing the figures to the end of May. He 
reported that the format was a work in progress and would be further refined in the 
coming months to ensure the statistics were as meaningful as possible. He 
explained that incidents, especially with system downtime, were all examined with 
a view to future prevention.  It was noted that Teignbridge were troubled by more 
system downtime that the other two sites.  
 
The Chief Operating Officer stated that a complete review of the transfer of the IT 
functions of the three authorities to Strata would be appropriate at a future date. 
 
Strata Joint Scrutiny Committee:- 
 
(1) approved the report; and 

    
(2)  agreed to the submission of a comprehensive review of the operation of 

Strata to a future meeting of this Joint Committee. 
 
 

 
(The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 6.40 pm) 

 
 

Chair 
 


